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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
WIRELESS REFRIGERANT CHARGING SCALE

A. Notice: The changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance  
    could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment. 

B. IMPORTANT NOTE: To comply with the FCC RF exposure compliance requirements, no change to the  
    antenna or the device is permitted. Any change to the antenna or the device could result in the device  
    exceeding the RF exposure requirements  and void user’s authority to operate the device.

C. This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two  
    conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any  
    interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. 

KEY FUNCTIONS:

Turns unit ON or OFF

SYNC: To synchronize platform with monitor

UNITS/SHIFT: UNITS - Select readout in lb, oz or kg

SHIFT - Move from one digit to the next, to edit display, to set up tank  
capacity

To increase value

To decrease value

CHARGE/PAUSE: CHARGE - To start CHARGE/RECOVERY mode

PAUSE - To pause and resume in CHARGE/RECOVERY mode

TARE/ENTER: TARE - Zeros out display in BASIC CHARGING

ENTER - To start operation or input data

REPEAT: To repeat the last action

CLEAR:
Use to clear the display during PROGRAM CHARGE ONLY. (Do not use clear 
for any other function!)

CHECKLIST (Prior to 1st use)
Install battery in both platform and monitor. Place the platform on a flat surface and press the 
ON/OFF button on the platform and monitor to turn unit on. Proceed to BASIC or PROGRAM 
CHARGING. 
PLEASE NOTE: After turning ON the scale or replacing batteries, there will be a 3 second delay 
in displaying the scale’s battery level, if the power LED in the scale remains on (without blinking), 
the scale has normal working status.
* If the digital readout displays a small weight (±.5 ounce or ±20 grams) press and hold the
TARE/ENTER button for approximately 3 seconds until you hear a DOUBLE BEEP. The scale will
automatically zero out. Proceed to BASIC or PROGRAM CHARGING.

                                                                          English
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SYNCHRONIZATION
When “No Signal” is displayed, it indicates synchronization is disabled or channel is wrong.  
Synchronize monitor with platform by following the procedure below:
1. Press SYNC button on platform, power LED and SYNC LED will blink.
2. Press SYNC button on monitor, display will show “SYNC.”
3. If synchronization is successful, display will show “good” and the power LED and SYNC LED on  
    the platform will stop blinking.
4. Resume BASIC CHARGING.

BASIC CHARGING
1. Place platform on level surface.
2. Place DOT tank in center of platform and connect to liquid port. (Place disposable tank upside  
    down.)
3. Make sure the charging lines and the system are free of air using deep vacuum pump. (Follow  
    vacuum instructions.)
4. Press ON/OFF button on monitor and platform to turn unit on.
5. Press TARE/ENTER button - display will read zero. 
6. Open the valve to begin charging.
7. When the desired amount is reached, close the valve.
8. Press the ON/OFF button on the monitor and platform to turn unit off.

PROGRAM CHARGING
1. Repeat steps 1 through 4 in BASIC CHARGING. 
2. Press CHARGE/PAUSE button.
3. Set amount of refrigerant you want to charge by using CLEAR, ⇑, ⇓ and SHIFT buttons.
4. Press ENTER to start.
5. Open the valve on the tank to begin charging. Just before charging is complete, a short alarm  
    will sound, allowing time to turn off supply.
6. When charging is completed, scale will sound an alarm again and display “CH-End.” Press any  
    button (except the ON/OFF button) to stop alarm. (If the tank is empty and the charge is not  
    complete, “E-Pty” will display. Replace the tank and press CHARGE/PAUSE button to resume  
    charging.)
7. When the desired amount is reached, close the valve and press the ON/OFF button on the  
    monitor and platform to turn unit off.
The unit is preprogrammed for minimum and maximum cylinder weight 0 oz / 243 lbs (0 kg / 110 
kgs.) To change cylinder weight setting refer to INSTRUCTIONS FOR SETTING TANK CAPACITIES.

REPEAT CHARGING
1. Press REPEAT to start charging the previously stored amount.
2. Open the valve.
3. When desired amount is reached, close the valve and press the ON/OFF button on the monitor  
    and platform to turn the unit off. (If the scale was turned off, follow steps (1 through 4) of  
    BASIC CHARGING, then follow the REPEAT CHARGING steps.)



4

BASIC RECOVERY 
1. Follow steps 1 through 6 in BASIC CHARGING.
2. Begin recovery.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SETTING TANK CAPACITY
1. Turn on the unit.
2. Select desired units using UNITS/SHIFT.
3. Press and hold down the UNITS/SHIFT again until the last digit in display “blinks.”
4. Use CLEAR, ⇑, ⇓ and shift buttons to input the empty tank weight.
5. Press ENTER to save the empty tank weight. The display will read “GOOD” to confirm.
6. Use CLEAR, ⇑, ⇓ and shift to input full tank weight.
7. Press ENTER to save the full tank weight. The display will read “GOOD” to confirm.
8. Press ON/OFF button on the monitor and platform to turn unit off.

CALIBRATION PROCEDURE
1. Turn on platform.
2. Turn on monitor. Press ⇑ and ⇓ together. Display will then show “SEt-1.”
3. Press TARE/ENTER. Display will show “SEt-11” for kg calibration (for lb calibration press ⇑ and  
    “SEt-12” will display.) Press TARE/ENTER to confirm.
4. A “-----” 5 digit number will be displayed, press ⇓.
5. Place calibration weight on scale.
6. Press ⇑. Press TARE/ENTER. Number displayed must match calibration weight. If a digit needs  
    to be changed, press UNITS/SHIFT to activate digit (digit will blink.) Press the ⇑ or ⇓ to change  
    the number. Repeat until all digits are changed.
7. When the number displayed agrees with the weight on the scale press TARE/ENTER.  
    Calibration is complete. Monitor will restart automatically.

SPECIFICATIONS:	
• Capacity: 243 lbs (110 kg)
• Accuracy: [±0.01 lb / ±0.005 kg] or 0.1% of reading whichever is greater.	
• Resolution: 0.02 lb / 0.01 kg
• Automatic Shut-Off: 20 minutes
• Operating Temperature: 32˚F to 120˚F (0˚C to 49˚C)
• Battery Life: Monitor - approximately 20 hours; platform - approximately 30 hours

REPLACING THE BATTERY:
Replace the 9V battery in monitor or (6) AA batteries in platform when low-battery symbols 
prompt on LCD. DO NOT OPERATE WITH A LOW BATTERY.
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BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
KABELLOSE KÄLTEMITTELWAAGE

A. Hinweis: Nicht  ausdrücklich genehmigte Veränderungen durch die für die Einhaltung der Vorschriften  
    verantwortliche Partei, kann die Erlaubnis für die Anwendung des Gerätes durch den Benutzer  
    ungültig machen.

B. WICHTIGER HINWEIS: Zur Einhaltung der von der FCC festgelegten Grenzwerte für die  
    Strahlenbelastung, dürfen weder an der Antenne, noch am Gerät Änderungen vorgenommen werden.  
    Jede Änderung an der Antenne oder dem Gerät könnte die Grenzwerte für die Strahlenbelastung  
    überschreiten und den Entzug der Betriebserlaubnis des Geräts zur Folge haben.

C. Dieses Gerät entspricht Teil 15 der FVV-Vorschriften. Für den Betrieb müssen die folgenden beiden  
    Voraussetzungen erfüllt werden: (1) Dieses Gerät darf keine schädlichen Interferenzen verursachen  
    und 2) dieses Gerät muss mögliche empfangene Interferenzen und dadurch verursachte  
    Funktionsstörungen vertragen.

TASTENFUNKTIONEN:

Schaltet das Gerät ON oder OFF

SYNC: Synchronisierung der Wägeplatte mit dem Monitor

UNITS/SHIFT: UNITS - Auswahl der Anzeige der Einheiten in lb, oz oder kg

SHIFT - Bewegung von einer Ziffer zur nächsten, um die Anzeige zu  
bearbeiten, Fassungsvermögen des Tanks einzustellen 

Zum Erhöhen des Werts

Zum Verringern des Werts

CHARGE/PAUSE: CHARGE - Zum Starten des Füll-/Nachfüllmodus CHARGE/RECOVERY

PAUSE - Zum Unterbrechen und  Fortfahren des Modus CHARGE/RECOVERY

TARE/ENTER: TARE - Setzt das Display im BASIC CHARGING auf Null

ENTER - Zum Starten des Betriebs oder Dateneingabe

REPEAT: Zur Wiederholung der letzten Aktion

CLEAR:
Zum Löschen des Display während des einfachen Füllprogramms PROGRAM 
CHARGE ONLY. (Löschen nicht für andere Funktionen) verwenden!)

CHECKLISTE (Vor dem 1. Einsatz)
Die Batterien in die Wägeplatte und den Monitor einsetzen. Platzieren Sie die Wägeplatte auf 
einer ebenen Fläche und drücken Sie die Taste ON/OFF an der Wägeplatte und dem Monitor, um 
das Gerät einzuschalten. Mit BASIC oder PROGRAM CHARGING fortfahren. 
BITTE BEACHTEN: Nachdem die Waage mit ON eingeschaltet wurde, bzw. nach dem Ersetzen 
der Batterien, wird mit 3 Sekunden Verzögerung der Batteriestand der Waage angezeigt. Leuchtet 
die Betriebs-LED weiter auf (ohne zu blinken), hat die Waage den normalen Betriebszustand.
* Wenn die Digitalanzeige ein kleines Gewicht anzeigt (±.5 Unzen oder ±20 Gramm), drücken und 
halten Sie die Taste TARE/ENTER für etwa 3 Sekunden, bis dass Sie einen ZWEIFACHEN PIEPTON 
hören. Die Waage stellt sich dann automatisch auf Null. Mit BASIC oder PROGRAM CHARGING 

 Deutsch
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fortfahren.

SYNCHRONISIERUNG
Wird “No Signal” angezeigt weist dies darauf hin, dass die Synchronisierung deaktiviert wurde 
oder der Kanal falsch ist. Synchronisieren Sie den Monitor mit der Wägeplatte wie folgt:
1. Drücken Sie die Taste SYNC an der Wägeplatte, die Betriebs-LED und SYNC LED blinken.
2. Drücken Sie die Taste SYNC am Monitor, das Display zeigt „SYNC“.
3. Bei erfolgreicher Synchronisation, zeigt das Display „good” an und die Betriebs-LED und SYNC  
    LED an der Wägeplatte hören auf zu blinken.
4. Mit BASIC CHARGING fortfahren.

BASIC CHARGING / FÜLLUNG
1. Stellen Sie die Wägeplatte auf eine ebene Fläche.
2. Stellen Sie den DOT-Tank in die Mitte der Wägeplatte und schließen Sie sie an den  
    Flüssigkeitsanschluss an. (Platzieren Sie die Einwegflasche auf dem Kopf.)   
3. Stellen Sie mithilfe einer Vakuumpumpe sicher, dass die Füllleitungen und das System frei von  
    Luft sind. (Vakuumanleitungen befolgen).
4. Drücken Sie die Taste ON/OFF am Monitor und der Wägeplatte, um das Gerät einzuschalten.
5. Drücken Sie die Taste TARE/ENTER – das Display zeigt Null an.
6. Öffnen Sie das Ventil, um mit dem Befüllen zu beginnen.
7. Ist die gewünschte Menge erreicht, schließen Sie das Ventil.
8. Drücken Sie die Taste ON/OFF am Monitor und der Wägeplatte, um das Gerät abzuschalten.

PROGRAM CHARGING /  PROGRAMMIERTE FÜLLUNG
1. Wiederholen Sie die Schritte 1-4 unter BASIC CHARGING. 
2. Drücken Sie die Taste CHARGE/PAUSE.
3. Mithilfe der Tasten CLEAR, ⇑, ⇓ und SHIFT die gewünschte Kältemittelmenge einstellen.
4. Zum Starten ENTER drücken.
5. Öffnen Sie das Ventil am Tank, um mit dem Befüllen zu beginnen. Kurz vor dem Füllende,  
    ertönt ein kurzer Alarm, um die Zufuhr abzustellen.
6. Nach vollendetem Befüllen, gibt die Waage einen erneuten Alarm aus und zeigt “CH-End“ an.  
    Drücken Sie eine Taste (außer der Taste ON/OFF), um den Alarm zu stoppen. (Wenn der Tank  
    leer ist und das Füllen nicht vollendet wurde, erscheint die Anzeige “E-Pty”.  Setzen Sie den  
    Tank zurück und drücken Sie die Taste CHARGE/PAUSE, um das Befüllen fortzusetzen.)
7. Wenn die gewünschte Menge erreicht wurde, drücken Sie die Taste ON/OFF am Monitor und  
    der Wägeplatte, um das Gerät abzuschalten.
Das Gerät ist auf ein Mindest- und Höchstgewicht des Zylinders von 0 oz / 243 lbs (0 kg / 110 kg 
programmiert). Um die Einstellung des Zylindergewichts zu ändern, siehe die ANLEITUNG FÜR DIE 
EINSTELLUNG DES TANKFASSUNGSVERMÖGENS.

REPEAT CHARGING / WIEDERHOLEN EINER FÜLLUNG
1. Drücken Sie REPEAT, um den Start der zuvor gespeicherte Menge zu beginnen.
2. Öffnen Sie das Ventil.
3. Wenn die gewünschte Menge erreicht wurde, drücken Sie die Taste ON/OFF am Monitor und  
    der Wägeplatte, um das Gerät abzuschalten. (Wenn die Waage abgeschaltet war, folgen Sie  
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    den Schritten (1-4) unter BASIC CHARGING, dann folgen Sie den Schritten unter REPEAT  
    CHARGING.)

BASIC RECOVERY / ABSAUGEN 
1. Folgen Sie den Schritten 1-6 unter BASIC CHARGING.
2. Beginnen Sie das Absaugen.

ANWEISUNGEN ZUM EINSTELLEN DES TANKFASSUNGSVERMÖGENS
1. Schalten Sie das Gerät ein.
2. Wählen Sie mit UNITS/SHIFT die gewünschten Geräte.
3. Drücken und halten Sie UNITS/SHIFT erneut, bis die letzte Ziffer auf dem Display „blinkt“.
4. Mithilfe der Tasten CLEAR, ⇑, ⇓ und SHIFT, geben Sie das Leertankgewicht ein.
5. Drüken Sie ENTER, um das Leertankgewicht zu speichern. Das Display zeigt „GOOD“ zur  
    Bestätigung an.
6. Mithilfe der Tasten CLEAR,⇑, ⇓ und SHIFT, geben Sie das Gewicht des vollen Tanks ein.
7. Drüken Sie ENTER, um das Gewicht des vollen Tanks zu speichern. Das Display zeigt „GOOD“  
    zur Bestätigung an.
8. Drücken Sie die Taste ON/OFF am Monitor und der Wägeplatte, um das Gerät abzuschalten.

CALIBRATION PROCEDURE / KALIBRIERUNG
1. Schalten Sie die Wägeplatte ein.
2. Schalten Sie den Monitor ein. Drücken Sie ⇑ und ⇓ gleichzeitig. Das Display zeigt “SEt-1.”
3. Drücken Sie TARE/ENTER. Das Display zeigt “SEt-11” für kg Kalibrierung (für lb Kalibrierung  
    drücken Sie ⇑ und “SEt-12” wird angezeigt.) Drücken Sie TARE/ENTER zum Bestätigen.
4. Eine “-----” Zahl mit 5 Ziffern wird angezeigt. Die Taste ⇓ drücken .
5. Kalibrierungsgewicht auf die Waage stellen.
6. Die Taste ⇑ drücken. TARE/ENTER drücken. Die angezeigte Zahl muss dem  
    Kalibrierungsgewicht entsprechen. Muss eine Ziffer geändert werden, UNITS/SHIFT drücken,   
    um die Ziffer zu aktivieren (Ziffer blinkt). Die Tasten ⇑ oder ⇓ drücken, um die Zahl zu ändern.  
    So lange wiederholen, bis alle Ziffern geändert wurden.
7. Wenn die angezeigte Zahl mit dem Gewicht auf der Waage übereinstimmt, TARE/ENTER  
    drücken. Die Kalibrierung ist abgeschlossen. Der Monitor startet automatisch neu.

TECHNISCHE DATEN:	
• Fassungsvermögen: 243 lbs (110 kg)
• Genauigkeit: [±0.01 lb / ±0.005 kg] oder 0.1% der Ablesung, vom höchsten Wert ausgehend.
   Auflösung: 0.02 lb / 0.01 kg
• Automatisches Abschalten: 20 Minuten
• Betriebstemperatur: 32˚F bis 120˚F (0˚C bis 49˚C)
• Lebensdauer der Batterie: Monitor - ungefähr 20 Stunden; Wägeplatte - ungefähr 30 Stunden

AUSTAUSCHEN DER BATTERIE:
Wenn das Symbol für schwache Batterien auf der Anzeige erscheint, im Monitor die 9V  
Batterie oder die (6) AA Batterien in der Wägeplatte austauschen. KEINE SCHWACHEN BATTERIEN 
BENUTZEN.
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 INSTRUCTIONS POUR LE FONCTIONNEMENT
BALANCE DE CHARGE DE REFRIGERANT SANS FIL

A. Notice: Les changements ou modifications non approuvés explicitement par la partie responsable de  
    la conformité pourraient annuler le droit de l’utilisateur à faire fonctionner l’équipement.

B. NOTE IMPORTANTE: Pour la conformité aux prescriptions de conformité d’exposition RF de FCC,  
    aucune modification sur l’antenne ou le dispositif n’est autorisée. Toute modification sur l’antenne ou  
    le dispositif pourrait entraîner un dépassement du dispositif des prescriptions d’exposition RF et  
    annuler le droit de l’utilisateur à faire fonctionner l’équipement.

C. Ce dispositif est conforme à la Partie 15 des règlementations FCC. Le fonctionnement est soumis aux  
    deux conditions suivantes: (1) ce dispositif ne peut pas provoquer une interférence nuisible, et (2) ce  
    dispositif ne doit pas accepter une quelconque interférence reçue, y compris une interférence qui  
    peut provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

TOUCHES DE FONCTION:

Allume ou éteint l’unité

SYNC: Pour synchroniser la plate-forme avec le moniteur

UNITS/SHIFT: UNITS – Sélectionner l’unité de mesure en livre, once ou kg

SHIFT – Passer d’un chiffre au suivant, pour éditer l’affichage, pour fixer la 
capacité du réservoir

Pour augmenter la valeur

Pour diminuer la valeur

CHARGE/PAUSE: CHARGE – Pour lancer le mode CHARGE/RÉCUPÉRATION

PAUSE – Pour mettre en pause et relancer le mode CHARGE/RÉCUPÉRATION

TARE/ENTER: TARE – Réinitialise l’affichage de CHARGE DE BASE

ENTER – Pour démarrer le fonctionnement ou entrer des données

REPEAT: Pour répéter la dernière opération

CLEAR:
Utiliser pour effacer l’affichage durant le CHARGE DE PROGRAMME SEULEMENT 
(ne pas utiliser pour annuler n’importe quelle autre fonction!).

INSTRUCTIONS (avant la première utilisation)
Installer la pile dans la plate-forme et dans le moniteur. Placer la plate-forme sur une surface 
plane et appuyer sur la touche ON/OFF sur la plate-forme et le moniteur pour mettre en marche 
l’unité. Procéder avec CHARGE DE BASE ou DE PROGRAMME. 
AVERTISSEMENT: Après avoir allumé la balance ou remplacer les piles, le niveau de batterie de 
la balance sera visualisé avec un retard de 3 secondes, si la LED d’alimentation reste allumée 
(sans clignoter), la balance est dans un état de fonctionnement normal. 
* Si la lecture numérique visualise un faible poids (±.5 onces ou ±20 grammes), appuyer et 
maintenir actionné la touche TARE/ENTER pendant environ 3 secondes jusqu’à ce qu’un DOUBLE 
BIT soit émis. La balance est automatiquement remise à zéro. Procéder avec CHARGE DE BASE 
ou DE PROGRAMME.

                                                         Français



9

SYNCHRONISATION
Quand “No Signal [aucun signal]” est visualisé, cela indique que la synchronisation est invalidée 
ou que le canal est erroné. Synchroniser le moniteur avec la plate-forme en suivant la procédure 
ci-dessous:
1. Appuyer sur la touche SYNC de la plate-forme, la LED et la LED SYNC clignoteront.
2. Appuyer sur la touche SYNC du moniteur, l’écran visualisera “SYNC.”
3. Si la synchronisation est réussie, l’écran visualisera “good” et la LED de l’alimentation et la  
    LED SYNC sur la plate-forme arrêteront de clignoter.
4. Rétablir la CHARGE DE BASE.

CHARGE DE BASE
1. Placer la plate-forme sur une surface plane.
2. Placer le réservoir DOT au centre de la plate-forme et le raccorder à l’orifice du liquide (Placer  
    un réservoir jetable renversé).
3. Vérifier que les lignes de charge et le système sont dépourvus d’air en utilisant une pompe de  
   vide poussé (Suivre les instructions du vide).
4. Appuyer sur la touche ON/OFF sur le moniteur et la plate-forme pour allumer l’unité.
5. Appuyer sur la touche TARE/ENTER – l’affichage sera réinitialisé.
6. Ouvrir la vanne pour commencer la charge.
7. Quand la quantité désirée est atteinte, fermer la vanne.
8. Appuyer sur la touche ON/OFF sur le moniteur et la plate-forme pour éteindre l’unité.

CHARGE DE PROGRAMME
1. Répéter les étapes 1 à 4 en CHARGE DE BASE 
2. Appuyer sur la touche CHARGE/PAUSE.
3. Fixer la quantité de réfrigérant que vous voulez charger en utilisant les boutons CLEAR, ⇑, ⇓ et  
    SHIFT.
4. Appuyer sur la touche ENTER pour démarrer.
5. Ouvrir la vanne sur le réservoir pour commencer la charge. Juste avant que la charge soit  
    terminée, une brève alarme sonore sera émise, en laissant le temps de couper l’alimentation.
6. Quand la charge est terminée, la balance émettra une autre alarme sonore et affichera  
    “CH-End.” Appuyer sur n’importe quelle touche (sauf la touche ON/OFF) pour interrompre  
    l’alarme (si le réservoir est vide et la charge n’est pas terminée, le message “E-Pty” sera  
    affiché. Remplacer le réservoir et appuyer sur la touche CHARGE/PAUSE pour reprendre la  
    charge).
7. Quand la quantité désirée est atteinte, fermer la vanne et appuyer sur la touche ON/OFF sur le  
    moniteur et sur la plate-forme pour éteindre l’unité.
    L’unité est préprogrammée pour un poids de cylindre minimum et maximum de 0 once / 243   
    livres (0 kg / 110 kg). Pour changer le poids du cylindre, se référer aux INSTRUCTIONS POUR  
    PROGRAMMER LA CAPACITÉ DE LA BOUTEILLE.

RÉPÉTITION DE LA CHARGE
1. Appuyer sur la touche REPEAT pour charger la quantité précédemment mémorisée.
2. Ouvrir la vanne.
3. Quand la quantité désirée est atteinte, fermer la vanne et appuyer sur la touche ON/OFF sur  
    le moniteur et sur la plate-forme pour éteindre l’unité (si la balance a été éteinte, effectuer les  
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    étapes (1 à 4) de la CHARGE DE BASE, puis effectuer les étapes de RÉPÉTITION DE LA  
    CHARGE).

RÉCUPÉRATION DE BASE 
1. Effectuer les étapes 1 à 6 en CHARGE DE BASE.
2. Commencer la récupération.

INSTRUCTIONS POUR PROGRAMMER LA CAPACITÉ DE LA BOUTEILLE
1. Allumer l’unité.
2. Sélectionner l’unité de mesure désirée avec la touche UNITS/SHIFT.
3. Appuyer sur la touche et maintenir enfoncée la touche UNITS/SHIFT jusqu’à ce que le dernier  
   chiffre sur l’écran “clignotes.”
4. Utiliser les touches CLEAR,  ⇑, ⇓ et SHIFT pour entrer le poids de la bouteille vide.
5. Appuyer sur la touche ENTER pour mémoriser le poids de la bouteille vide. L’écran visualisera  
   “GOOD” pour confirmer.
6. Utiliser les touches CLEAR,  ⇑, ⇓ et SHIFT pour entrer le poids de la bouteille pleine.
7. Appuyer sur la touche ENTER pour mémoriser le poids de la bouteille pleine. L’écran  
   visualisera “GOOD” pour confirmer
8. Appuyer sur la touche ON/OFF sur le moniteur et sur la plate-forme pour éteindre l’unité.

PROCÉDURE DE CALIBRATION 
1. Allumer la plate-forme.
2. Allumer le moniteur. Appuyer simultanément sur les touches ⇑ et ⇓. L’écran visualisera alors  
   “SEt-1.”
3. Appuyer sur la touche TARE/ENTER. L’écran visualisera alors “SEt-11” pour l’étalonnage en kg  
   (pour l’étalonnage en livres appuyer sur la touche ⇑ et “SEt-12” sera visualisé). Appuyer sur la  
   touche TARE/ENTER pour confirmer.
4. Un nombre à 5 chiffres “-----” sera visualisé, appuyer sur la touche ⇓.
5. Placer le poids d’étalonnage sur la balance.
6. Appuyer sur la touche ⇑, Appuyer sur la touche TARE/ENTER. Le nombre visualisé doit  
   correspondre au poids d’étalonnage. Si un chiffre doit être modifié, appuyer sur la touche  
   UNITS/SHIFT pour activer le chiffre (le chiffre clignotera). Appuyer sur la touche les touches ⇑  
   ou ⇓ pour modifier le nombre. Répéter jusqu’à ce que tous les chiffres soient changés.
7. Quand le nombre visualisé correspond au poids sur la balance, appuyer sur la touche TARE/ 
    ENTRER. L’étalonnage est terminé. Le moniteur repartira automatiquement.

SPÉCIFICATIONS:	
• Capacité: 243 livres (110 kg)
• Précision: [±0.01 livre / ±0.005 kg] ou 0,1% de la mesure selon celle qui est la plus grande.
• Résolution: 0,02 livre / 0,01 kg
• Extinction automatique: 20 minutes
• Température d’exercice : 32°F à 120°F (0°C à 49°C)
• Durée des piles: Moniteur – environ 20 heures; plate-forme - environ 30 heures

REMPLACEMENT DE LA PILE:
Remplacer la pile de 9V dans le moniteur ou les piles (6) dans la plate-forme quand le symbole 
piles épuisées apparaît sur l’écran LCD. NE PAS FAIRE FONCTIONNER AVEC UNE PILE ÉPUISÉE.

                                        Español



11

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
BALANZA INALAMBRICA PARA CARGA DE REFRIGERANTES

A. Aviso.: Los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por el fabricante cancelaran la  
    autoridad del usuario de operar esta unidad.

B. AVISO IMPORTANTE: Para cumplir con las regulaciones del FCC RF (Comisión de Comunicaciones  
    Federales – Radio Frecuencia) no se permite hacerle cambios a la antena o unidad. Cualquier cambio  
    a la antena o unidad puede resultar en una excesiva exposición a radio frecuencias no permitidas, lo  
    cual cancela la autoridad del usuario a operar esta unidad.

C. Esta unidad cumple con la Parte 15 de las regulaciones del FCC. La operación está sujeta a dos  
    condiciones: (1) esta unidad no puede causar interferencias dañinas, y (2) esta unidad debe aceptar  
    interferencias incluso del tipo que pueda variar su operación.

FUNCION DE SUS TECLAS:

Enciende y apaga la unidad

SYNC: Para sincronizar la plataforma (balanza) con el control remoto

UNITS/SHIFT: UNITS - Selecciona las unidades a leer en lb (libras), oz (onzas) o kg (kilos)

SHIFT – mueve de un digito al próximo, para editar en la pantalla o ajustar la capaci-
dad del tanque

Para incrementar el valor

Para disminuir el valor

CHARGE/PAUSE: CHARGE - para comenzar EL MODO DE CARGA/RECUPERACION 

PAUSE - Detiene o activa el modo de CARGA / RECUPERACION

TARE/ENTER: TARE - Lleva lectura a cero en la pantalla en el modo de CARGA BASICA

ENTER - Para comenzar la operación o ingresar información

REPEAT: Para repetir la última acción

CLEAR:
Para borrar o despejar la pantalla durante el modo de SOLO PARA CARGA DEL PRO-
GRAMA  (no usar CLEAR en ninguna  otra función)

LISTADO PARA CHEQUEAR (antes del 1er. uso)
Instalar las baterías en la plataforma (balanza) y en el control remoto (CR). Coloque la plataforma 
en una superficie plana y presione la tecla ON/OFF en la plataforma y en el control remoto para 
encender la unidad. Proceder al PROGRAMA BASICO O DE CARGA (BASIC o CHARGING PRO-
GRAM). 
Nota: Después de encender la Balanza o reemplazar las baterías, habrán 3 segundos de atraso 
en mostrar la condición de la batería de la balanza, si el LED de la balanza continúa encendida 
(sin parpadear) la balanza esta lista para trabajar normalmente.
* Si lectura digital indica o muestra un pequeño peso (± .5 onzas o ± 20 gramos) presionar la tecla TARE/
ENTER por aproximadamente 3 segundos hasta que se escuche una alarma doble. La balanza se auto 
calibrará a cero automáticamente. Proceder a BASICO o PROGRAMA DE CARGA (BASIC O Program Charging.

SINCRONIZACION
Cuando aparece “NO SIGNAL”, indica que la sincronización esta desactivada o hay un canal  

                                        Español
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equivocado.
Sincronice la plataforma (balanza) y el control remoto de la manera que se indica mas abajo:
1. Presione la tecla SYNC en la plataforma, la luz de encendido y el LED SYNC  comenzaran a  
    parpadear.
2. Presione la tecla SYNC en el control remoto, la pantalla mostrara “SYNC”
3. Si la sincronización es satisfactoria, la pantalla en el control remoto mostrara “good” y la luz  
    de encendido y el LED SYNK dejaran de parpadear.
4. Seguir con la CARGA BASICA (BASIC CHARGING)

CARGA BASICA (BASIC CHARGING)
1. Coloque la plataforma (balanza) en un lugar plano
2. Coloque el cilindro en la plataforma y conéctelo al puerto líquido. (Coloque el tanque  
    desechable boca abajo).
3. Asegúrese que las líneas de carga y las líneas del sistema estén libre de aire haciendo un  
    vacío profundo al sistema (Siga las instrucciones de vacío).
4. Presione la techa ON/OFF en la plataforma y en el control remoto para encender la unidad.
5. Presione la tecla TARE/ENTER – la pantalla leerá cero.
6. Abra la válvula para comenzar a cargar.
7. Cuando la cantidad necesaria haya sido cargada en el sistema, cierre la válvula.
8. Presione la techa ON/OFF en la plataforma (balanza) y en el control remoto para apagar la  
    unidad.

CARGA PROGRAMA
1. Repita los pasos 1 al 4 de CARGA BASICA.
2. Presione la tecla CHARGE/PAUSE.
3. Ingrese la cantidad de refrigerante que quiere cargar usando las flechas CLEAR,⇑, ⇓ y la tecla  
    SHIFT.
4. Presiones la tecla ENTER para comenzar la operación
5. Abra la válvula en el cilindro para comenzar la carga. Poco antes que se complete la carga,  
    sonara una alarma dando tiempo suficiente que cerrar la válvula del cilindro.
6. Cuando se complete la carga de refrigerante, sonara de nuevo una alarma en la balanza y  
    mostrara en la pantalla del control remoto “CH-END.” Presione cualquiera tecla (excepto la  
    tecla ON/OFF) para parar la alarma. (Si el cilindro está vacío y no se completa la carga, se  
    verá en la pantalla del control remoto “E-Pty.” Reemplace el cilindro y presione la tecla  
    CHARGE/PAUSE para continuar cargando.
7. Cuando se haya cargado la cantidad de refrigerante programada, cierre la válvula y presione la  
    tecla ON/OFF en la plataforma y en el control remoto para apagar la unidad.
La unidad esta pre programada para cilindros de un peso mínimo y máximo de 0 onzas a 243 lb 
(0 kg a 110 kg). Para cambiar los ajustes pre programados de los pesos  referirse a  
INSTRUCCIONES PARA PROGRAMAR EL PESO DEL CILINDRO.

REPETIR CARGA
1. Presione la tecla REPEAT para comenzar a cargar la cantidad antes programada.
2. Abra la válvula
3. Cuando se alcance la carga de refrigerante programada, cierre la válvula y presione la tecla  
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    ON/OFF en la plataforma y en el control remoto para apagar la unidad. (Si la balanza estaba  
    apagada, siga los pasos (1 al 4) de la CARGA BASICA, después siga los pasos de REPETIR  
    CARGA.)

RECUPERACION BASICA 
1. Siga los pasos del 1 al 6 de CARGA BASICA (BASIC CHARGING)
2. Comience la recuperación.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA AJUSTAR EL PESO DEL CILINDRO
1. Encender la unidad
2. Seleccionar las unidades de peso usando UNITS/SHIFT.
3. Mantenga presionada la tecla UNITS/SHIFT hasta que el ultimo digito en la pantalla “parpadee.”
4. Use las teclas CLEAR, ⇑, ⇓ y la tecla SHIFT para ingresar el peso del cilindro vacio.
5. Presione la tecla ENTER para guardar el peso del cilindro vacio. La pantalla del control remoto  
    mostrara “GOOD” para confirmar. 
6. Use las teclas CLEAR, ⇑, ⇓ y la tecla SHIFT para ingresar el peso total del cilindro.
7. Presione la tecla ENTER para guardar el peso total del cilindro. La pantalla del control remoto  
    mostrara “GOOD” para confirmar.
8. Presione la tecla ON/OFF de la plataforma (balanza) y del control remoto para apagar la unidad.

PROCEDIMEINTO DE CALIBRACION
1. Encienda la plataforma.
2. Encienda el monitor. Presione ⇑ y ⇓ a la vez. La pantalla mostrara “SET-1.”
3. Presione la tecla TARE/ENTER. La pantalla mostrara “SET-1” para calibración de kg (para  
    calibración de lb presionar ⇑ y se mostrara “SET-12”.) Presione TARE/ENTER para confirmar.
4. Un numero de 5 dígitos “------“ se verá en la pantalla, presione ⇓.  
5. Coloque el peso de calibración en la balanza.
6. Presione ⇑. Presione TARE/ENTER. El número de la pantalla debe ser igual al peso de  
    calibración. Si se necesita cambiar un digito, presione UNITS/SHIFT  para activar el digito (el  
    digito va a parpadear) Presione  la ⇑ o ⇓ para cambiar el numero. Repita hasta que todos los  
    números sean cambiados.    
7. Cuando el numero que aparece en la pantalla del control remoto es igual al peso de calibración  
    presione TARE/ENTER. La Calibración ha terminado. El control remoto se encenderá automáticamente.

ESPECIFICACIONES	
• Capacidad: 243 lbs (110 kg)
• Precisión: [±0.01 lb / ±0.005 kg] or 0.1% de la lectura o la que sea mayor.	
• Resolución: 0.02 lb / 0.01 kg
• Apague automático: 20 minutos
• Temperatura de operación:  32˚F to 120˚F (0˚C to 49˚C)
• Vida de la batería: Control remoto – aproximadamente 20 horas; Plataforma (balanza) –  
   aproximadamente 30 horas.

REEMPLAZO DE LA BATERIA
Reemplace la batería de 9V en el control remoto o las (6) baterías en la plataforma (balanza) cuan-
do el indicador de batería-baja  lo indique en el LCD. NO OPERAR CON BATERIAS BAJAS.
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
BILANCIA WIRELESS PER LA CARICA DI REFRIGERANTE

A. Avvertenza: ogni modifica o alterazione non espressamente approvata dalla parte responsabile della  
    conformità può rendere nulla la facoltà dell’utente di utilizzare il dispositivo.
B. AVVISO IMPORTANTE: conformemente alle norme FCC RF sui limiti di esposizione, non è consentito  
    apportare alcuna modifica all’antenna o al dispositivo. Ogni modifica all’antenna o al dispositivo  
    potrebbe comportare il superamento di quest’ultimo dei limiti di esposizione, rendendo nulla la  
    facoltà dell’utente di utilizzarlo.
C. Il presente dispositivo è conforme alla Sezione 15 delle Norme FCC. L’utilizzo è soggetto alle due  
    condizioni seguenti: (1) il dispositivo non deve provocare interferenze dannose; e (2) il dispositivo  
    deve accettare ogni interferenza ricevuta, ivi incluse quelle che possono provocare un funzionamento  
    indesiderato.

FUNZIONI DI BASE:

Accende (ON) o spegne (OFF) il dispositivo

SYNC: Sincronizza la piattaforma con il monitor

UNITS/SHIFT: UNITS - Seleziona le letture in lb, oz o kg

SHIFT - Consente di passare da una cifra alla successiva, di modificare il 
display, di impostare la capacità della bombola.

Aumenta il valore

Diminuisce il valore

CHARGE/PAUSE: CHARGE - Avvia la modalità CARICA/RECUPERO

PAUSE - Mette in pausa e riavvia la modalità CARICA/RECUPERO

TARE/ENTER: TARE - Azzera il display in modalità CARICA DI BASE

ENTER - Avvia un’operazione o l’immissione di dati

REPEAT: Consente di ripetere l’ultima azione

CLEAR:
Consente di azzerare il display ESCLUSIVAMENTE DURANTE LA CARICA  
PROGRAMMATA (Non utilizzare il tasto CLEAR per alcun’altra funzione!)

CHECKLIST (al primo utilizzo)
Installare la batteria sia sulla piattaforma che sul monitor. Posizionare la piattaforma su una  
superficie piana; premere il tasto ON/OFF sulla piattaforma e sul monitor per accendere il  
dispositivo. Procedere con la CARICA DI BASE o CARICA PROGRAMMATA. 
NB: Dopo avere acceso la bilancia o sostituito le batterie, si avrà un ritardo di 3 secondi nella 
visualizzazione del livello batteria della bilancia; se il LED di alimentazione sulla bilancia resta 
acceso (senza lampeggiare), la bilancia si trova in modalità di funzionamento normale.
* Se la lettura digitale indica un peso minimo (± 5 once o ± 20 grammi), tenere premuto il tasto 
TARE/ENTER per circa 3 secondi fino all’emissione di un DOPPIO BIP. La bilancia si azzererà 
automaticamente. Procedere con la CARICA DI BASE o CARICA PROGRAMMATA.

SINCRONIZZAZIONE

                        Italiano
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La scritta “No Signal” [nessun segnale] sul display indica che la sincronizzazione è disattivata 
o che il canale è sbagliato. Per sincronizzare il monitor con la piattaforma, seguire la procedura 
seguente:
1. Premere il tasto SYNC sulla piattaforma: il LED di alimentazione e il LED SYNC lampeggeranno.
2. Premere il tasto SYNC sul monitor; sul display comparirà la scritta “SYNC”.
3. Se la sincronizzazione riesce, sul display comparirà la scritta “good”, mentre il LED di  
    alimentazione e il LED SYNC sulla piattaforma smetteranno di lampeggiare.
4. Riprendere la CARICA DI BASE.

CARICA DI BASE
1. Posizionare la piattaforma su una superficie piana.
2. Posizionare la bombola DOT al centro della piattaforma e collegarla all’attacco del liquido (le  
    bombole usa e getta devono essere posizionate capovolte).
3. Utilizzare una pompa di vuoto spinto per assicurarsi che nelle tubazioni di carica e nel sistema  
    non sia rimasta dell’aria (seguire le istruzioni per il vuoto).
4. Premere il tasto ON/OFF sia sul monitor che sulla piattaforma per accendere il dispositivo.
5. Premere il tasto TARE/ENTER – il display indicherà zero.
6. Aprire la valvola per iniziare la carica.
7. Una volta raggiunto il quantitativo desiderato, chiudere la valvola.
8. Premere il tasto ON/OFF sia sul monitor che sulla piattaforma per spegnere il dispositivo.

CARICA PROGRAMMATA
1. Ripetere i passi da 1 a 4 in CARICA DI BASE 
2. Premere il tasto CHARGE/PAUSE.
3. Impostare il quantitativo di refrigerante che si desidera caricare utilizzando i tast CLEAR, ⇑, ⇓ 
   e SHIFT.
4. Premere ENTER per iniziare.
5. Aprire la valvola sulla bombola per iniziare la carica. Poco prima che la carica sia completata,  
   verrà emesso un breve segnale acustico, per consentire di interrompere il rifornimento.
6. Una volta completata la carica, la bilancia emetterà nuovamente un segnale acustico e  
    visualizzerà “CH-End”. Premere un tasto qualsiasi (eccetto ON/OFF) per interrompere il  
    segnale (se la bombola è vuota ma la carica non è stata completata, verrà visualizzato “E-Pty”.  
    Sostituire la bombola e premere il tasto CHARGE/PAUSE per riprendere la carica).
7. Una volta raggiunto il quantitativo desiderato, chiudere la valvola e premere il tasto ON/OFF sia  
    sul monitor che sulla piattaforma per spegnere il dispositivo.
Il dispositivo è programmato per un peso del cilindro minimo e massimo di 0 oz / 243 lb (0 kg / 
110 kg). Per modificare il peso del cilindro, v. ISTRUZIONI PER L’IMPOSTAZIONE DELLA CAPACITÀ 
DELLA BOMBOLA.

RIPETIZIONE DELLA CARICA
1. Per caricare il quantitativo memorizzato in precedenza, premere il tasto REPEAT.
2. Aprire la valvola.
3. Una volta raggiunto il quantitativo desiderato, chiudere la valvola e premere il tasto ON/OFF sia  
    sul monitor che sulla piattaforma per spegnere il dispositivo (se la bilancia era spenta, seguire  
    i passi da 1 a 4 in CARICA DI BASE, poi seguire la procedura RIPETIZIONE DELLA CARICA).
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RECUPERO DI BASE
1. Seguire i passi da 1 a 6 in CARICA DI BASE.
2. Iniziare il recupero.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’IMPOSTAZIONE DELLA CAPACITÀ DELLA BOMBOLA
1. Accendere l’apparecchio.
2. Selezionare le unità desiderate tramite UNITS/SHIFT.
3. Tenere nuovamente premuto UNITS/SHIFT fino a quando l’ultima cifra sul display non  
    lampeggia.
4. Utilizzare i tasti CLEAR, ⇑, ⇓ e SHIFT per inserire il peso della bombola vuota.
5. Premere ENTER per salvare il peso della bombola vuota. Sul display apparirà la scritta di  
    conferma “GOOD”.
6. Utilizzare i tasti CLEAR, ⇑, ⇓ e SHIFT per inserire il peso della bombola piena.
7. Premere ENTER per salvare il peso della bombola piena. Sul display apparirà la scritta di  
    conferma “GOOD”.
8. Premere il tasto ON/OFF sia sul monitor che sulla piattaforma per spegnere il dispositivo. 

PROCEDURA DI TARATURA
1. Accendere la piattaforma.
2. Accendere il monitor. Premere contemporaneamente ⇑e ⇓. Sul display verrà visualizzato “ 
    SEt-1”.
3. Premere TARE/ENTER. Sul display verrà visualizzato “SEt-11” per la taratura in kg (per la  
    taratura in lb, premere ⇑: verrà visualizzato “SEt-12”). Premere TARE/ENTER per confermare.
4. Verrà visualizzato un numero “-----“ a 5 cifre: premere ⇓.
5. Posizionare il peso di calibrazione sulla bilancia.
6. Premere ⇑. Premere TARE/ENTER. Il numero visualizzato deve corrispondere al peso di  
    calibrazione. Qualora sia necessario modificare una cifra, premere UNITS/SHIFT per attivarla  
    (la cifra inizierà a lampeggiare). Premere ⇑ o ⇓ per modificare il numero. Ripetere fino a  
    modificare tutte le cifre.
7. Quando il numero visualizzato corrisponde al peso sulla bilancia, premere TARE/ENTER. La  
    taratura è completata. Il monitor si riavvierà automaticamente.

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE:	
• Capacità: 243 lb (110 kg)
• Precisione: [±0,01 lb / ±0,005 kg] o 0,1% della lettura, a seconda di quale dei due valori è  
   maggiore.
• Risoluzione: 0.02 lb / 0.01 kg
• Spegnimento automatico: 20 minuti
• Temperatura di funzionamento: da 32°F a 120°F (da 0°C a 49°C)
• Durata della batteria: monitor – circa 20 ore; piattaforma – circa 30 ore

SOSTITUZIONE DELLA BATTERIA:
Sostituire la batteria da 9V del monitor o le (6) batterie AA della piattaforma quando sul display 
LCD compaiono i simboli di batteria scarica. NON UTILIZZARE IN CASO DI BATTERIA SCARICA.
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GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING
DRAADLOZE KOUDEMIDDEL WEEGSCHAAL

A. Waarschuwing: Als er veranderingen of aanpassingen aan de weegschaal worden gedaan die niet  
    uitdrukkelijk door de verantwoordelijke fabrikant zijn aangegeven, kan de gebruiksbevoegdheid voor  
    het bedienen van het apparaat worden ontzegd.

B. BELANGRIJK: Om te voldoen aan de FCC RF stralingseisen is het niet toegestaan om wijzigingen  
    aan de antenne in de weegschaal of de weegschaal zelf aan te brengen. Iedere verandering aan de  
    weegschaal kan resulteren in het overschrijden van de RF straling en de gebruiker verbieden met de  
    weegschaal te werken.

C. Deze weegschaal voldoet aan de FCC regelgeving deel 15. De werking is afhankelijk van de volgende  
    twee condities: Ten eerste mag de werking van de weegschaal geen schade veroorzaken. Ten tweede  
    moet de weegschaal bestand zijn tegen het ontvangen van storing of storingen die de werking  
    negatief kunnen beïnvloeden.

TOETS FUNCTIES:

Schakelt de weegschaal AAN of UIT.

SYNC: Om de weegschaal te synchroniseren met de bediening.

UNITS/SHIFT: UNITS – Selecteer de uitlezing lb, oz of kg.

SHIFT – Beweeg van het ene cijfer naar de volgende om het display in te 
stellen op de juiste cilinder capaciteit.

De waarde verlagen.

De waarde verhogen.

CHARGE/PAUSE: CHARGE – Om de vul- /herstelprocedure starten.

PAUSE – Om de vul- /herstelmodus te pauzeren of te hervatten. 

TARE/ENTER: TARE – Zet de weegschaal op een nulpunt.

ENTER – Om te starten of data in te voeren.

REPEAT: Om de laatse actie te herhalen.

CLEAR:
Gebruik “clear” om de displaywaarde gedurende PROGRAM CHARGE ONLY te 
verwijderen. (Gebruik clear niet voor een andere functie)

CONTROLE LIJST (Belangrijk voor de eerste ingebruikname)
Installeer de batterijen in zowel de weegschaal als in de bediening. Plaats  de weegschaal op een 
vlakke ondergrond en druk op de AAN/UIT toets op de weegschaal en op de bediening om deze 
aan te zetten.  Ga verder met de BASIS VUL procedure. 
LET OP: Nadat de weegschaal is aangezet of wanneer de batterijen vervangen zijn,  zal er een 
vertragingstijd van 3 seconde optreden in de batterij aanduiding, als de spannings-LED op de 
weegschaal aan blijft (zonder te knipperen), dan is de weegschaal in normaal bedrijf.
* Wanneer de uitlezing op het display een heel laag gewicht weergeeft (± 0,5 ounce of ± 20 

                                                                          Nederlands
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gram) druk dan de TARE/ENTER toets minimaal 3 seconden in totdat je een dubbele piep hoort. 
De weegschaal zal dan automatisch naar het nulpunt gaan. Ga verder met de BASIS VUL proce-
dure. 

SYNCHRONISEREN
Wanneer “No Signal” wordt weergegeven, betekent het dat er geen synchronisatie heeft plaats-
gevonden of het kanaal een fout waarde is ingesteld. Voor synchronisatie van de bediening met 
de weegschaal, volg de onderstaande procedure:
1.  Druk op de SYNC toets van het platform, spannings-LED en  SYNC LED zullen gaan knipperen.
2.  Druk op de SYNC toets van de bediening, het display geeft “SYNC” weer.
3.  Wanneer de synchronisatie geslaagd is, zal het display “good” weergeven en de  
    spannings-LED en SYNC LED   op  de weegschaal stoppen met knipperen.
4.  Hervatten van de BASIS VUL procedure.

BASIS VUL PROCEDURE
1. Plaats de weegschaal op een vlakke ondergrond.
2. Plaats de cilinder in het midden van de weegschaal en sluit deze aan op de  
    vloeistofaansluiting met de slangen van de meterset. (Plaats de cilinder ondersteboven.)
3. Zorg ervoor dat er geen lucht meer in de slangen en in het systeem zit d.m.v. een  
    vacuümpomp. ( Volg de vacumeerinstructies.)
4. Druk op de ON/OFF toets van de bediening en het weegplatform om de weegschaal aan te  
   zetten.
5. Druk op de  TARE/ENTER toets - het display zal “zero”aanduiden.
6. Open de afsluiter om te starten met het vullen van het systeem.
7. Sluit de afsluiter wanneer de gewenste hoeveelheid bereikt is.
8. Druk op de ON/OFF toets van de bediening en het weegplatform om de weegschaal uit te  
    zetten.

GEPROGRAMMEERDE VUL PROCEDURE
1. Herhaal stap 1 t/m 4 van de basis vul procedure.
2. Druk op de CHARGE/PAUSE toets.
3. Stel de hoeveelheid koudemiddel welke gevuld moet worden in door middel van de toetsen 
   CLEAR, ⇑, ⇓ , en SHIFT.
4. Druk op ENTER om te starten.
5. Open de afsluiter op de cilinder om met het vullen te starten. Net voordat de juiste vulling is  
    afgerond, zal er een kort waarschuwingssignaal klinken in de vorm van een piep toon. Het  
    vullen kan worden afgerond.
6. Wanneer het vullen is afgerond zal de weegschaal nogmaals een alarmtoon geven en het  
    display “CH-End”aanduiden. Druk een willekeurige toets (behalve de ON/OFF) om de  
    alarmtoon te stoppen. (Wanneer de cilinder leeg is en de vulling nog niet is afgerond, zal,  
    “E-Pty” worden weergegeven op het display. Vervang de cilinder voor een volle cilinder en  
    druk op de CHARGE/PAUSE toets om verder te kunnen gaan met vullen.)
7. Draai de afsluiters dicht wanneer de gewenste hoeveelheid is bereikt en druk op de  ON/OFF  
    toets van de bediening en het weegplatform om deze uit te schakelen.
De weegschaal is voorgeprogrammeerd voor een minimum en maximum cilinder gewicht. 0 oz 
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/ 243 lbs (0 kg / 110 kg.) Om de gewichtseenheden van de cilinder te wijzigen zie INSTRUCTIES 
VOOR WIJZIGING CILINDER CAPACITEITEN.

HERHALING VUL PROCEDURE
1. Druk op de REPEAT toets voor de voorgaande opgeslagen hoeveelheid koudemiddel.
2. Open de afsluiter.
3. Sluit de afsluiter wanneer de gewenste hoeveelheid bereikt is en druk op de ON/OFF toets  
    op de bediening en het weegplatform om deze uit te schakelen. (Wanneer de weegschaal  
    uitgeschakeld was, moeten de stappen  (1 tot en met 4) van de BASIS VUL PROCEDURE  
    worden opgevolgd. Volg hierna de HERHALING VUL PROCEDURE stappen.

BASIS HERSTEL 
1. Volg stap 1 tot en met 6 in de BASIS VUL PROCEDURE.
2. Start herstel procedure.

INSTRUCTIES VOOR INSTELLEN CILINDER CAPACITEIT
1. Zet de weegschaal aan.
2. Stel de gewenste hoeveelheid in d.m.v. de toets UNITS/SHIFT.
3. Houd de toets UNITS/SHIFT ingedrukt tot de laatste aanduiding in het display gaat “knipperen.”
4. Gebruik CLEAR, ⇑, ⇓ en de SHIFT toets om het ledig gewicht van de cilinder in te voeren.
5. Druk op ENTER om het ledig gewicht op te slaan. Het display zal ter bevestiging “GOOD”  
    aanduiden.
6. Gebruik CLEAR, ⇑, ⇓ en de SHIFT toets om het volledig gewicht in te voeren.
7. Druk op ENTER om het volledig gewicht op te slaan. Het display zal ter bevestiging “GOOD”  
    aanduiden.
8. Druk op de ON/OFF toets op de bediening en het weegplatform om deze uit te schakelen. 

KALIBRATIE PROCEDURE
1. Zet het weegplatform aan.
2. Zet de bediening aan. Druk gelijktijdig ⇑ en ⇓ in. Het display geeft “SEt-1” weer.
3. Druk op de toets TARE/ENTER. Het display geeft “SEt-11” voor “kg” kalibratie weer. (voor “lb”  
    kalibratie druk op toets ⇓ en “SEt-12” verschijnt op het display.) Druk voor de bevestiging op  
    toets TARE/ENTER.
4. Er zullen 5 cijfers worden weergegeven “-----”, druk op toets ⇓.
5. Plaats het kalibratie gewicht op de weegschaal.
6. Druk op toets ⇑. Druk op toets TARE/ENTER. De waarde die op het display verschijnt moet geli 
    jk zijn aan het kalibratie gewicht. Wanneer er een waarde gewijzigd dient te worden, druk dan  
    op toets UNITS/SHIFT om deze te wijzigen. (de waarde op het display gaat knipperen.) Druk op  
    toets ⇑ of ⇓ om de waarde te wijzigen. Herhaal deze stappen totdat alle waardes gewijzigd  
    zijn.
7. Druk op de toets TARE/ENTER wanneer de weergegeven waardes overeenkomen met het  
    gewicht op de weegschaal. Nu is de kalibratie beëindigd. De bediening (met display) zal  
    automatisch herstarten.

SPECIFICATIES:	
• Capaciteit: 110  kg (243 lbs).
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• Nauwkeurigheid: [ ± 0,005 kg / ± 0,01 lb] of 0,1 % van de meetwaarde indien hoger.
• Resolutie: 0,01 kg / 0,02 lb.
• Automatische uitschakeltijd van: 20 minuten
• Bedrijfstemperatuur: 0 ˚C tot 49 ˚C (32 ˚F tot 120 ˚F)
• Batterijen levensduur: Bediening Monitor – ongeveer 20 uur; weegplatform – ongeveer 30 uur.

BATTERIJEN VERVANGEN:
Vervang de 9V batterij in de bediening en/of vervang 6 stuks AA batterijen in het weegplatform 
wanneer er een lege batterij symbool verschijnt. HET LCD DISPLAY ZAL NIET WERKEN MET EEN 
LEGE BATTERIJ. 

PDTT6000A-INST
98310-INST-TOT


